Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: IEEE 802.11a/g/n/ac WLAN transceiver
Type Designation: Parrot BEBOP DRONE 2
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Quadricopter wifi controlled
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage Level: 12.0 V
Tested Modulation Type: DBPSK; OFDM:BPSK; OFDM:64-QAM
General product description:
The EUT is a RC toy (quadcopter drone) that includes a video camera and a WLAN access
point as well as four electric motors. It can fly and is remotely controlled by the user via
a Wi-Fi link, by the ways of a smartphone or a tablet.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a dual band WLAN (802.11 2.4 GHz g/n and 5 GHz a/n/ac) access point. In
IEEE 802.11n and ac mode it supports 20 MHz bandwidth channels (SISO and MIMO),
providing 72.2 / 86.7 Mbit/s, and 144.4 / 173.4 Mbit/s transfer data rates respectively.
The WLAN (Wireless Local Area Network) transceiver is operating in the 5 GHz band in
the range 5.15 – 5.25 GHz and 5.725 – 5.825 GHz.
(“new rules” 5.850 GHz)
The object of this test report are the 2.4 GHz g/n modes of the WLAN transceiver.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
USB Data port
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_PARRO_1531_FCCa Page 10 of 35
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A
(Code:
DE1018015aa01)
WLAN
transceiver
Parrot BEBOP
DRONE 2
PF726003P15I
000458
HW02 6.37.114.64
Remark: EUT A is equipped with a temporary antenna connector.
EUT B
(Code:
DE1018015ab02)
WLAN
transceiver
Parrot BEBOP
DRONE 2
PF726003P15I
000480
HW02 6.37.114.64
Remark: EUT B is equipped with two dual-band integral antennae with different antenna gain:
 Antenna1: 2.7 dBi in 2.4 GHz and 3.3 dBi (SB1) / 2.6 dBi (SB3) in 5 GHz band,
 Antenna2: 2.7 dBi in 2.4 GHz and 3.9 dBi (SB1) / 2.1 dBi (SB3) in 5 GHz band.
NOTE: The short description used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment, which
is used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the
EUT. It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would
normally use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
ANC1 – – – – –
Test report Reference: MDE_PARRO_1531_FCCa Page 11 of 35
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment, which
is used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the
tests of the EUT, which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used
during the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is
necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use
it. But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
AUX1 USB cable – – – –
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The
rationale for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting
cables, is to test a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the
referenced standards.
Setup Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A setup for conducted radio measurements
Setup_02 EUT B + AUX1 setup for radiated measurements
Test report Reference: MDE_PARRO_1531_FCCa Page 12 of 35
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
2.6.1 Test Channels
2.4 GHz ISM
2400 - 2483.5 MHz
20 MHz Test Channels: Bottom Middle Top
Channel: 1 6 11
Frequency [MHz] 2412 2437 2462
2.6.2 Datarates
Data rate / frequency 2412 2437 2462
g-mode, 6 Mbit/s 1g 2g 3g
n-Mode, 72.2 Mbit/s (MCS7) 1n 2n 3n
n-Mode, MIMO, 144.4 Mbit/s (MCS15) 1n+ 2n+ 3n+
2.7 Special software used for testing
In the engineering mode provided for the tests, the EUT can be controlled by an external
computer using a terminal program. With script files provided by the applicant, data rate,
antenna port, RF power level and duty cycle can be set.
2.8 Product labelling
2.8.1 FCC ID label
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
2.8.2 Location of the label on the EUT
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
Test report Reference: MDE_PARRO_1531_FCCa Page 13 of 35
3 Test Results
3.1 Occupied bandwidth
Standard FCC Part 15, Subpart C
The test was performed according to: ANSI C63.10
3.1.1 Test Description
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was set up to perform the occupied bandwidth
measurements.
The reference level is the level of the highest amplitude signal observed from the
transmitter at either the fundamental frequency or first-order modulation products in all
typical modes of operation, including the unmodulated carrier, even if atypical.
The EUT was connected to spectrum analyzer via a short coax cable with a known loss.
Analyzer settings:
- Resolution Bandwidth (RBW): 100 kHz
- Video Bandwidth (VBW): 300 kHz
- Span: 30 MHz (for 20 MHz nominal bandwidth)
- Detector: Peak / Sample (6 dB bandwidth / 99% bandwidth)
3.1.2 Test Requirements / Limits
FCC Part 15, Subpart C, §15.247 (a) (2)
Systems using digital modulation techniques may operate in the 902-928 MHz and 2400-
2483.5 MHz bands. The minimum 6 dB bandwidth shall be at least 500 kHz.
Used conversion factor: Output power (dBm) = 10 log (Output power (W) / 1mW)
Test report Reference: MDE_PARRO_1531_FCCa Page 14 of 35
3.1.3 Test Protocol
Temperature: 23 °C
Air Pressure: 1008 hPa
Humidity: 40 %
3.1.3.1 6 dB bandwidth
WLAN g-Mode; 20 MHz; 6 Mbit/s
Band
Channel
No.
Frequency
[MHz]
6 dB